the Group has selected the lower of these valuations. The fair value of the foreign properties the valuation has been
performed by a reputable accredited valuer.

The Group’s investment properties is valued using level 3 of the fair value measurement. During the year, there
were no transfers into and out of level 3 fair value measurements.

The Group has three classes of properties (residential, commercial and industrial). The valuation technique used to
derive to Level 3 fair values is income capitalization approach.

The table below illustrates the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of investment
properties.

2023 2022
Kuwait GCC Kuwait GCC

Average monthly rent (per sqm) (KD) 8.79  5.44 9.04 4.60
Yield rate 7.04% 3.65% 7.47% 7.72%
Vacancy rate 8.66% 55.01% 8.29% 10.5%
Percentage of operating expenses to annual rental income 4.46% 13.82% 5.3% 7.4%

Significant increase (decrease) in average rent per sqm, yield rate and price per sqm in isolation would result in a
significantly higher (lower) fair value of the properties.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions underlying
the valuation of the investment properties.

2023 2022
Changes in valuation

assumptions Kuwait GCC Kuwait GCC
KD KD KD KD

Average rent ± 1%  482,270  162,891 451,760 163,511
Yield rate ± 50 BP  344,958  226,066 304,341 106,571
Vacancy rate ± 1%  24,639  58,076 27,624 14,600
Percentage of operating expenses

to annual rental income ± 1% 504,777  189,017 477,093 176,577

8   ACCOUNT PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

2023 2022
KD KD

Rent received in advance from tenants 143,983 105,558
Deposits from tenants 276,755 265,651
Accrued expenses 392,466 473,945
Accrued KFAS* 17,509 20,433
Other payables 269,708 224,238

────────── ──────────

At 31 December 1,100,421 1,089,825
════════ ════════

*The amount paid to KFAS during year is KD 20,433 (2022: KD 14,346).

Tijara & Real Estate Investment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

26

9   ISLAMIC FINANCING PAYABLES

Ijara Tawaruq Murabaha Total
KD KD KD KD

2023
Gross amount 3,237,307 5,570,152 30,987,988 39,795,447
Less: deferred profit (420,695) (1,165,914) (6,637,988) (8,224,597)

────────── ────────── ────────── ──────────

2,816,612 4,404,238 24,350,000 31,570,850
════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

2022
Gross amount 3,522,815 4,317,342  31,807,007   39,647,164
Less: deferred profit (555,727) (291,280) (7,257,007) (8,104,014)

────────── ────────── ────────── ──────────

2,967,088 4,026,062   24,550,000   31,543,150
════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Islamic finance payables represent facilities obtained from Islamic financial institutions and carry an average profit
rate of 1.25% to 2.25 % (2022: 1.5% to 3.25%) per annum over Central Bank of Kuwait discount rate. Islamic
financing payables are mainly due within range of 1 to 7 years from the reporting date.

As at 31 December 2023, Ijara payable of KD 2,816,612 (2022: KD 2,967,088) are secured by the investment
properties of KD 4,740,000 (2022: KD 4,560,000 (Note 7).

As at 31 December 2023, Murabaha payable of KD 24,350,000 (2022: KD 24,550,000) are secured by the investment